
Thames River Bl'idge Project 
Audit Of 

COllntel'weight Extra Wol'l' Claim 



I 
I 

0.1. Juno 22, 2009 From 

To Omy E. Eckenrode Department 

Subject 

cc 

~ m •• ,". ~"",. ,,".,"~,,~ """"""''''' I 10 G SlrElel NE, aW300. WoshfngtoJl, OC 20(l{)2 

~. f!:::.~:~,,, ", ' 
~{"t.? ~&, .... , " 

A· f,6(/ d ~~.?llf~: 
a(.7'~: 1,5(((kIM/"', 

Omy E. OI.)Vn~j(D~ '\Ity to • Ailcilts .. - ., 

Office 0(11I5POOtOI' Oelleral 

Thllmes River I1ridge Project 
Counterweight Ext"" Work • Draft Report 

Lorraine A. Green, TO-

File 

The Omce of InsjJeetor General has eOlllpleted an audit of' Cianbro Construction's (Cianbro) 
$1,810,950 claim for extra work perlorilled to remove the old counterweight from the Thames 
River Bridge. This claim was submitted under contract number C·069·24978 between Amtmk 
find Cianbro which Amtrak executed for the rehabilitation of the Thames River Bridge located in 
New Loudon, COllllcctic\lt. Our primary audit objective was to determine whether Cionbro's 
submitted costs sUjJporting the claim were accurme, complete, lind C\llTcnl. 

The results of onr audit were presented iu a dran report which )'ou responded to in your 
May 8, 2009 melllo. We apprceiatc the excellent corporal ion and support received frolll your 

stafr during the audit. 

Amtrak oro is required to make this report avuilable to (he public under the Inspector Gencral 
Rcform Act of2008, 110 P.L. 409; 122 Stal. 4302. To the cxtentthu{ you believe this repOI't 
contains confidential or propl'icty information that sholild be withheld /i·Otll public release, you 
Illust take the following actions no Intel' than July 6, 200: 1) highlight uny words 01' phmses 
rcoommended for redaction; and 2) provide a wrillen detailed justification for cach of )'0\\1' 

recommendations. Jfyon do not Jlrovide written I'ecommcndntions by July 6, 2009, thc report will 
be made publici)' available without redaction on tile specified date of the report. 

Distribution: 
P. Finch 

File 

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Sticky Note
Marked set by 00807180

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight



r-------------------------------------------------------, 
Thames River Bridge Project 

Audit of Counterweight Extra Work Claim 

Final Repol't 

Repol't Addresscd To: 

Gary E, Eckcnl'ode 
Soniol' Dll'ectol' - PrOClIl'ement 
30111 Stl'ect Rnd Mal'ket St.'cets 

Philadelphia, PA 19104 

1M .. /'epo/'I is prepared/or (he above add/'essee(~) emd incilldes pl'lvlleged alld 
cOllfidenfialllifol'Jllalioll. As SIIch. Ihls 1'0pol'/ may nol be released to (II1Y ol'gan/zalion 

ollIs/de Amlrak 01' 10 any InteJ'Jwl ileparlmenlll'ititolllllie approval 0/ the O./JIce 0/ 

Inspeclor General, 

Rcpol't Issued By: 

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGIm. CORPOIlATION 
()lIFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL - AUDITS 

10 G STREET, N,E, 
WASHINGTON, DC 20002 

DATE OF REPORT: Junc 22, 2009 
REPORT NUMBER: 303-2009 

This docliment shall become availablc to the public on July 17,2009 

00807180
Highlight



Thames River Bridge Project 

Audit of Counterweight Extra Work Claim 

Executive SUIllJllary 

We completed an audit of Cianbm Constmetion Incorporated's (Ciallbro) $1,810,950 claim for extra 
work performed itl removing the cO\lIltel'weight on the Thames River Bridge in New London, 
COluteetic\lt. The claim was submiHed under eontmct I1I1mber C-069-24978 between Amtrak and 
Cianbro for the rehabilitation of the Thames Rivel' BI'idge. Ciunbro submitted the $1,810,950 claim, 
dated J\lly 23, 2008, for extra costs incurred to remove the old counterweight from bridge. Ciallhro 
contends that the extra costs incurred arc the result ofa "challge condition" from thnt which was 
discloscd in the contract. 

Our audit objective was to determine if the cost or pricing data submitted by Cianol'O in suppol1 of 
the cOllllterweight claim was accurate, complete, and ClU'rent as of Fcbl'l\Hry 12, 2009; the date of 
certification. The audit WIIS performed in Jam1HI'Y Ultd Feorual'Y of2009 at Cianbro's regional office 
in Bloomfield, Connecticut. The audit scope encompassed all cost accounting and financial 
information necessury to complete the audit objective. In Hccomplishing the audit objective, we 
reviewed incurred costs for the cost elements submitted for the claim. 

The results of O\U' review indicated that Cianbl'o's submitted cost 01' pricing data was not entirely 
acc\u'ate, complete, 01' Clll'l'ent. We identified adjustments in the alllOlmf of$99,634 that should 
reduce the amount of the claim. 

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight



Thamcs Rivcl' Bl'idge Project 
Audit of Countcl'weight Exh'a Wori{ Claim 

DI'Rft Report 11303·2009 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 

1. BACI{GROUND .. , ........... " ......... "10 .. ' ....... , ............... , .......... " ...... " .................. , .... 1 

II. OBJECTIVE ....... , ......... 11" .. , .. , ........ , ........................... 11 ........... " .... , ..... , ................ 1 

III. SCOPE .... , ......... " ... ,,, .................... ,,,,, .......... ' .... ,1 ................. , ...................... , .......... 1 

IV, SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES AFFECTING THIS EVALUATION""",,,, .. 2 

V, METIIODOLOGY .... 111 ................. 1 ........... " .............................................. , .......... 2 

VI. EVALUATION OF INTERNAL CONTU.OLS .... " .......... " ..... "" ....... u ......... " .. 2 

VII, PRIOR AUDI1' COVICMGE ............................... u .............. ,,, ................ ,, .......... 2 

VIII, FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS .. , ...... """", .. "''',, .... ,,''''' " .. ," ",,,, .. ,, 3 

Al)P Clldix A: .......... II .... , ... 1" .... " .. " ..... , , ..... " .. "" '"'''' 01 ....... " ... 11' ................ 00" ...... " .............. 4 

00807180
Highlight



TllHllIes Rivcr Bridge l'l'ojcct 
Audit of Connterweight Extra WOl'i{ Clnim 

FhlAI Report 

I. BACKGROUND 

Report # 303·2009 

011 June 9, 2008 Cianbro provided Amtrak notice of a different sile condition in accordance with 
Contract No. C-069-24978 Article 34. III the notice, Cianbl'O stated that, as a result of a latent 
condition in the existing counterweight, Cianbro's prescribed method of saw cutting the existing 
concrete and steel Coulltcl'weight (for removal) was unachicvable in the allotted time. Cionbro 
had to resort to using jack hammering techniques to break up the counterweight. The jack 
hammering proccss was time consuming and more costly than the planned saw eutting. Cianbl'O 
is also claiming an additional 10 days fOI' impact to the contract period ofperfol'tl1ance for base 
colltmct work. 

On June 24, 2008 Cianbro provided Amtrak its rationale for the counterweight claim. Cianbro 
insisted it discovered unknowll conditions within the cOlmtcrweight concrcte. According to 
Ciallbro, the original 1917 bridge consh'llction drawings called fOl' the countcnvcight to consist 
of a mixture of consolidated concrete and steel. However, Cianbro found that the mixture was 
not consoliduted. As a result, steel punchings ill the counterweight rolled UI'O\\Ild loosely and 
Callscd the saw to jam, repeatedly breaking the cutting wire. 

On December 5, 2008, we received Ciunbl'O's support for $1 ,81 0,950 of costs for extra 
counterwcight removal work. Wc also received docmllentation for Of'colllnte:l'wl~iglll 
removal costs that were already included ill the base contract amount. 

A clause included h\ Amtrak's contract with Cianbro entitled "Changes in (he Work" (Section 
41.8) requires the Jll'ime contractor 81ld subcontractors to ccrtify that the cost 01' pricing datu 
submitted in SUpp01'\ ofa modification is accumte, complete, Rlld curren\. This clause also states 
Ihat inlhe event that contractol' certified cost or pricing data is subsequently fOlmd to be 
inoccurate, incomplcte, 0)' 1I0t cllrrent, Amtrak is entitled to a 1'0d\lOtion in the modification pricc 
equal to the diffcrence betweell the modification and the price that the change order would have 
been, had the contrnctor submitted accmate, complete, and CUl'l'ent data. 

II. OBJECTIVE 

The objective of this audit was to determine If the cost 01' pricing data that Cianbro submitted in 
support of the cOlUlterweight claim was accuratc, complete, and CUl'l'<lllt. 

III. SCOPE 

The scope of out· audit encompassed Clullbro's Febl'llal'Y 12,2009 certification of cost and 
pricing data submitted in SUppOlt of $1 ,810,950 of eosts for ex!J'a work performed to remove the 
cOl1l1terweight Oil the Thames RivCl' Bl'idge. We did llOt to review costs associated with base 
contract cOllllterweight costs incurred since Amtrak's Contract MUlmger, Washington Group 

Page I of5 

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight



ThAIIlCS RiVCI' Bl'idge Pl'ojeet 
Audit of Countclwcight Exh'fl WOl'k CIHim 

Flllnl Rel'O]'I.. _________ --'I"lc21''''u,.,'·'"'O __ 3'''03''--':"20':'O':.9 

International (WOI) considered those costs as reasonuble to offset Ciallbro's estimatcd costs of 
$1,500,000 for counterweight removal. 

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generully accepted govermllCnt 
auditing stanclards. Those standards rcqllire thnt we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
sufficicnt, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for 0111' findings and conclusions 
based on OUl' audit objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides n reasonable basis 
for Olll' findings and concillsions based on Ollt· audit objcctive. 

[v. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES AFFECTING THIS EVALUATION 

The performaucc oflhis audit should not be construed as either acceptance 01' rejection of the 
validity of Cianbro's claim for increased costs. Instead, our objective was to comply with the 
audit purpose and provide Amtrak procurement personnel informatiollregal'ding the contractor's 
costs as they pertain to tho subject contract. We provided procmement witll preliminary results 
of am' audit 01\ February 17,2009. Therefore, our results are qualified since we did not l'equest 
a technical evaillation of the claim. As a result, this rep01t contains no udjllstments relating to 
entitlement, 01' the quantitative and qualitative aspects of tile claim. Settlement negotiations 
shollid not be finalized without a technical evaluation of the claim. 

V. METHODOLOGY 

OUt· methodology included a review of Ciunul'O's job cost records and other documentation 
submitted in support of the claimed costs, as well as, interviews of Amtmk project personnel alld 
Cianbro representatives. 

VI. EVALUATION OF INTERNAL CONTROLS 

We did not review Cianbro's system of internal controls. We concluded that the audit objective 
could be achieved more efflciently by performing sllb.~tantive audit testing. We also detellnined 
that Ciunbro's cost system provided adequate segregation of costs itlClll'l'ed fOl' the extl'll work 
performed from costs illclll']'cd for ongoing base contract work. 

VII. PRIOR AUDIT COVERAGE 

The Office ofInspector General completed an audit of a $299,819 contract modification (Audit 
RepOlt Number 306-2006) wllich was executed to perform concrete borings needed to evaluate 
bl'idgo piers. Cianbl'O's submitted cost data for the concrete boring modification was not 
considered entirely accUl'ate, complete, 01' cmrent. We questioned $16,000 which included 
overstatcd material, labor, equipment and subcontractor costs. We also al,dited a $[ 0,996,068 
proposed modification for a grouting project to stabilize tlVO bridge piers. The results of the 
lIudit of grouting costs ltlClude questioncd costs of $376,000 pertaining to overstated 
subcontractor and extended overhead labor costs; and, unallocable perforlllance bond costs. 

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight



Thames River Bridge PI'oject 
Audit of Coulltenveight Extl'a Work Claim 
____ -----'I'-'-'i"'n.21.:cI\"I""L~ __ ~ __ ~~ _______ _"I\"'eL"O~I~'I~II~30~3~~2~O~09 

VlI, FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Finding 1 Cianbro's Submitted Cost 01' Pl'icing Dlltll WIIS lIot Fully 
Complillllt with Contract Terllls. 

Discussion 

Cianbro's submitted cost or pricing data used to support the costs of the cOIUltelweight exira 
work claim of$I,8I0,950 was not considered entirely accmate, complete, or eUrl'Cllt as required 
by General Provisions Section 41 ,g, We identified adjustments of $99,634 that decreased 
Cimlbl'O's submitted costs resulting iiI a conclusion that the Amtrak price fol' tltis claim should be 
no more than $1,711 ,316. The adjustments are the resull of Cianbro: (i) overstating material 
costs by including salcs tax churges; (Ii) submitting labor costs that exceeded incUl'red costs; and, 
(iii) charging a labor b\1l'den rate that exceeded the actual rate, Details of the recommended 
adjustments me presented in the Appendix of this report. 

Reeommcndation 

Ci.nbro's claimed amount of$I,81 0,950 should be reduccd by $99,634, The resulting claim of 
$1,711,316 should be used as the beginning amount for settlement negotiations for this claim, 

Management Responsc: 

The Contracting Agent, Procurement and Matedals management responded to the draft report by 
stating that "MI', William Maguire, PrOClll'tlment's Chief Logistic Officer, is cmrently negotiating 
witll the Cinnbl'o Corporation concerning the subject claim," 

This concludes Olll' report. 

Audit Staff: 

~ i\mlits 

Page 3 of5 

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight



Thames River Bridge Project 
Audit of Counterweight Extm WOI'1e Claim 

Finelll,)o)'1 lIepol'l #303·2009 

Appendix A: 

Analysis of Claim Costs 

AJltlit 

Cost Claubl'o Costs Recommended 

Element Submission Questioned ~ Notes 

Direct Material $185,624.66 $6,210.00 $179,414.66 1 

Direct Labor 357,606.22 43,811.00 313,795.22 2 

Labor Indirect Costs 301,667.14 39,962.1 l 261,705.03 3 

Costs Owned Equipment 512,587.82 512,587.82 

Subtotal 1,357,485.84 89,983.11 1.267,502.73 

Overhead_ - 6.748.74 - 4 

Subtotal 96,731.85 -Profit __ - 2.901.96 - 5 

Ciallbl'O Own Costs 1,503,076.20 99,633.81 1,403,442.39 

Subcontractor --Mark-lIp 01\ Subs. - -
Rental Equipment 34,234.07 34,2.H,Ql 

Totals $1.810,950.11 • $99.633.81 $L.7! 1.316.30 

*DiffCls fhun submitted costs by $.01 due to rounding 

Puge40f5 

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight



.i 

Thames River Bridge l'rojcct 
Audit of COllntel'welght Exh'R Worl{ Claim 

Flnnl Rcl.'ol:t .. _________ ---'R:.:c"'II"'o.:..:rt"'#..:3c::03:..."'20:.:0c:.9 

Notes: 

1. The submitted costs represent paid invoices for counterweight removal costs. The cost 
questioned mnount consists of overstated material costs of $6,21 0.00 due to ullAllowable 
sales tax charges being added. Cianb)'o agreed with this adjustment. 

2. The submitted costs of$357,606,22 represent of craft labor and_ 
of extended overhead labor for the claim period of June 21, 2008 through Octobe)' II, 
2008. We questioned a total of$43,811.00. Tile costs questioned represent: (I) 
$939,00 of submitted craft labor costs which is the difference between the submitted 
alllount of_und the inclll'red "mOlmt of shown in Cianbro's cost 
rccords; mId, (2) $42,872.00 out of the _ submitted costs of for extended 
overhead personnellabol' because Cianbro cost records only showed boing 
charged to cost center/phase, 96000056, which was established for capturing these costs. 
The balance of the submitted costs was ehurgcd to 21 other cost center/phases established 
for work pelformed \lI\der the base contract. 

3, The submitted costs represent _ percent of direct labor. The basis for the rate o~ 
percentage factor was Cianbro's estimate for Its payroll taxes, worker's compensation, 
pension, und insurance costs for culendar year 2008. We computed the ac,~.tiiuailil.lailibllo.l .• 
bl1l'den for 2008 to be. percent. Therefore, the amount of. 
reprcsents the difference between the submitted costs the amount 
derived by umlits of . The labor burden costs pel' audit of were 
derived by applying the audit recommended labor bmden rate o~ percent to the 
recommendcd direct lahar costs of . 

4. Submitted costs were based on applying the _ pcrcent overhead rate pel' contract terllls 
to ~ubmitted direct costs. The cost questioned adjustment nmount of $6, 748.74 
represents the difference between the submittcd costs of and audit 
determined amount of , The overhead cost~ pCI' audit of were 
derived by applying the contract ovel'llCud rate of_l)eroent to the recommcnded direct 
costs ofil.IiI •• 

5, The submitted costs were based on applying thel profit rate pel' contract terllls to 
\ sllbmitted direct and overhead costs, The cost amount of $2,90 t ,96 represents 

the diffel'ence between the submitted costs and audit determined amount of 
iii ••• , The profit costs pel' audit were derived the 
contract profit rate of to the recommended costs 

i 
I 

I 
I 

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight

00807180
Highlight


